

# Network Development Group Accessibility Conformance Report

## VPAT® Version 2.4 WCAG Edition

**Name of Product/Version:** NDG Linux Unhatched v1.1, Linux Essentials v2.0, NDG Linux I v2.0, NDG Linux II v2.0

**Product Description:** NDG Linux courses are an introduction to Linux as an operating system, basic open source concepts and the basics of the Linux command line. Content developed by experts, a Linux virtual machine and step-by-step labs give you hands-on access to practice Linux command line concepts.

**Date:** July 31, 2020

**Contact Information:** hostedsupport@netdevgroup.com

**Evaluation Method Used:** Evaluation consisted of a manual and automated scan using JAWS screen reader software, and the WAVE toolbar extension for chrome.

### Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1</a>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (Yes)

# Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion.

This information is true and correct to the best of our knowledge as of the Last Updated date printed below; is supplied for market research purposes only; and is subject to change without notice. The contents of this document do not constitute either legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee regarding a person's ability to comply with applicable accessibility requirements. Such a determination is the sole responsibility of the purchaser.

**Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.1.1 Non-text Content</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	There is no prerecorded audio-only or video-only content.
<a href="#">1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	There is no audio/video content.
<a href="#">1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	There is no prerecorded audio/ video content.
<a href="#">1.3.1 Info and Relationships</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.4.1 Use of Color</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.2 Audio Control</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	There is no audio content.
<a href="#">2.1.1 Keyboard</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	Some elements do not fully support the keyboard navigation.
<a href="#">2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</a> (Level A)	Does not support	
<a href="#">2.4.2 Page Titled</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.3 Focus Order</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	Assistive technology like pointer gestures does not work properly within some areas of the course including the CLI window.

This information is true and correct to the best of our knowledge as of the Last Updated date printed below; is supplied for market research purposes only; and is subject to change without notice. The contents of this document do not constitute either legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee regarding a person's ability to comply with applicable accessibility requirements. Such a determination is the sole responsibility of the purchaser.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">2.5.3 Label in Name</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.4 Motion Actuation</a> (Level A)	Does not support	
<a href="#">3.1.1 Language of Page</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.1 On Focus</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.2 On Input</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.1 Error Identification</a> (Level A)	Does not support	There is no indication to the user when a wrong entry is used.
<a href="#">3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">4.1.1 Parsing</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	

This information is true and correct to the best of our knowledge as of the Last Updated date printed below; is supplied for market research purposes only; and is subject to change without notice. The contents of this document do not constitute either legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee regarding a person's ability to comply with applicable accessibility requirements. Such a determination is the sole responsibility of the purchaser.

**Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.2.4 Captions (Live)</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.3.4 Orientation</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.4 Resize text</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.5 Images of Text</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.10 Reflow</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.12 Text Spacing</a> (Level AA)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</a> (Level AA)	Partially Supports	CLI window does not interact properly.
<a href="#">2.4.5 Multiple Ways</a> (Level AA)	Does not support	
<a href="#">2.4.6 Headings and Labels</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.7 Focus Visible</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.1.2 Language of Parts</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.4 Consistent Identification</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.3 Error Suggestion</a> (Level AA)	Does not support	There is no indication to the user when a wrong entry is used.
<a href="#">3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</a> (Level AA)	Does not support	There is no indication to the user when a wrong entry is used.
<a href="#">4.1.3 Status Messages</a> (Level AA)	Supports	

This information is true and correct to the best of our knowledge as of the Last Updated date printed below; is supplied for market research purposes only; and is subject to change without notice. The contents of this document do not constitute either legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee regarding a person's ability to comply with applicable accessibility requirements. Such a determination is the sole responsibility of the purchaser.

**Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.9 Audio-only (Live)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.3.6 Identify Purpose</a> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.4.8 Visual Presentation</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception)</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception)</a> (Level AAA)	Does not support	
<a href="#">2.2.3 No Timing</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.2.4 Interruptions</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.2.5 Re-authenticating</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">2.2.6 Timeouts</a> (Level AAA)	Does not support	
<a href="#">2.3.2 Three Flashes</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">2.3.3 Animation from Interactions</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">2.4.8 Location</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only)</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.10 Section Headings</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.5 Target Size</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms</a> (Level AAA)	Does not support	
<a href="#">3.1.3 Unusual Words</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	

This information is true and correct to the best of our knowledge as of the Last Updated date printed below; is supplied for market research purposes only; and is subject to change without notice. The contents of this document do not constitute either legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee regarding a person's ability to comply with applicable accessibility requirements. Such a determination is the sole responsibility of the purchaser.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">3.1.4 Abbreviations</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.1.5 Reading Level</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">3.1.6 Pronunciation</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">3.2.5 Change on Request</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">3.3.5 Help</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.6 Error Prevention (All)</a> (Level AAA)	Does not support	

This information is true and correct to the best of our knowledge as of the Last Updated date printed below; is supplied for market research purposes only; and is subject to change without notice. The contents of this document do not constitute either legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee regarding a person's ability to comply with applicable accessibility requirements. Such a determination is the sole responsibility of the purchaser.